

No. 12-5204

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;
ANTHONY FOXX, SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION;
FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION;
SARAH FEINBERG, ADMINISTRATOR, FEDERAL
RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The District Of Columbia

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Kathy Kirmayer
Daniel Saphire
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
RAILROADS
425 3rd Street SW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 639-2100

Thomas H. Dupree Jr.
Amir C. Tayrani
Lucas C. Townsend
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE PANEL CORRECTLY HELD THAT PRIIA § 207 VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.	8
II. THE PANEL CORRECTLY HELD THAT PRIIA § 207 VIOLATES THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE.	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ass'n of Am. R.R. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Association of National Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	9
* <i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	8, 10
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939).....	12
* <i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	2, 6, 7, 11, 13
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	15
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979).....	10, 11
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	3, 5
<i>Rogers v. Friedman</i> , 438 F. Supp. 428 (E.D. Tex. 1977).....	10-11
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	12
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	14
<i>United Transp. Union v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 455 U.S. 678 (1982).....	3
*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 24101	1
49 U.S.C. § 24301(a)(2)-(3).....	3
*Passenger Rail Investment and Improvement Act of 2008	
§ 207.....	1
§ 207(c).....	5, 11
§ 207(d).....	5, 15
§ 213.....	5
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1580 (1970), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4735.....	3
